B
lo
c
k
 U
p
c
o
n
v
e
r
t
e
r
s
 /
H
p
A
's
1
HMC7056A
v03.0518
Ka-Band BlocK Upconverter
With Hpa
For price, delivery, and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc.,
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106
Phone: 781-329-4700 • Order online at www.analog.com
Application Support: Phone: 1-800-ANALOG-D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
Features
compact Design
Dual l Band Inputs
Dual up conversion to ensure no phase inversion
Wr28 output with Isolator
pA enable
Digital Gain control
thermal Monitoring and Gain compensation
size: 5.72” x 4.51” x 1.63”
Weight: 2.11 lbs
Designed for Military environments
typical applications
• satellite communications
      commercial
      Military
General description
the HMc7056A is a fully integrated ka-Band Block
Upconverter with HpA. the unit is designed for single
carrier use in satellite communications. It covers both
commercial and Military bands and is designed to
meet military environmental conditions.
parameter typical
Input Frequency range (GHz) 0.95 - 1.95 or 1 - 2
ouput Frequency range (GHz) 29 - 31
conversion Gain (dB) 65
Gain Flatness -1 GHz (dB) 3
Gain Flatness -40 MHz (dB) 0.7
Input power (dBm) -30 - +5
output linear power (psk) (dBm) +37
phase noise (dBc/Hz)
 10 Hz -50
 100 Hz -66
 1 kHz -93
 10 kHz -92
 100 kHz -94
 1 MHz -104
 10 MHz -118
spurious (dBc) -60
AM/pM conversion (Deg/dB) 2
BUc Dc power (vDc @ AMp) 5.75v @ 2.25 A
HpA Dc power (vDc @ AMp) 5.0v @ 14.0 A
size (in) 5.72” x 4.51” x 1.63”
BUC Ref In
L Band Modem
PLL PLL
HPA
ka-Band Upconverter
Functional Block diagram
HMC7056A
v03.0518
Ka-Band BlocK Upconverter
With Hpa
B
lo
c
k
 U
p
c
o
n
v
e
r
t
e
r
s
 /
H
p
A
's
2
For price, delivery, and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106
Phone: 781-329-4700 • Order online at www.analog.com
Application Support: Phone: 1-800-ANALOG-D
specification
parameter Min. typ. Max. Units notes
Input IF frequency select 1
Input IF frequency select 2
0.95
1
1.95
2
GHz
Frequency range (MIl) 30 31 GHz Military band
Frequency range (coMM) 29 30 GHz commercial band
reference frequency 100 MHz
reference input power -5 5 dBm
reference output power -7.5 5 dBm
Input IF power 5 dBm
conversion gain 64 66 dB
Gain flatness – 1GHz MIl
Gain flatness – 1GHz coMM
3
3
3.5
(no max)
dB
Gain flatness – 40MHz coMM
Gain flatness – 5MHz coMM
0.7
0.4
dB
Gain variation (over temp) ±1.0 dB
Gain stability ±0.25 dB/24h
Gain control 30 dB
Group delay - 40MHz ±0.25 nsec
Group delay - 10MHz ±0.1 nsec
Internal tX  (vsWr) 2:1
external tX (vsWr) 2:1
10MHz reference (vsWr) 2:1
100MHz reference (vsWr) 2:1
rF output (vsWr) 1.5:1 With external Isolator
linear power 37 dBm psk
p1dB 38.5 dBm
tX maximum power (psat) 39.5 dBm 3dB compression
output Ip3 47.5 dBm
power added efficiency 6.5 6.8 %
lo leakage -20 dBm
Image rejection -60 dBc
signal related spurious -60 dBc
non-signal related spurs -40 dBm
tX single sideband spurs -40 dBm
phase noise
10Hz -50 dBc/Hz
100Hz -66 dBc/Hz
1kHz -93 dBc/Hz
10kHz -92 dBc/Hz
electrical Specifications
HMC7056A
v03.0518
Ka-Band BlocK Upconverter
With Hpa
B
lo
c
k
 U
p
c
o
n
v
e
r
t
e
r
s
 /
H
p
A
's
3
For price, delivery, and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106
Phone: 781-329-4700 • Order online at www.analog.com
Application Support: Phone: 1-800-ANALOG-D
specification
parameter Min. typ. Max. Units notes
100kHz -94 dBc/Hz
1MHz -104 dBc/Hz
10MHz -118 dBc/Hz
AM/pM conversion 0 2 Deg/dB
pA mute attenuation 40 dB
pA mute settling time 50 150 µs
Int IF to ext IF isolation 70 dB
vDD (BUc) 5.5 5.9 vDc
+21v 19.5 23 vDc
vDD (HpA) 4.9 5.1 vDc
-5v -5.1 -4.9 vDc
IDD (BUc) 2.5 A
I (+21v) 50 mA
I(-5v) 75 mA
IDD (HpA) 14.3 A
Dc power Max (rF) 89 W
Dc power (HpA mute) 21 W
HpA temp sense 0 0.78 v
vDD_HpA_sense/rtn 4.9 5.1 v
electrical Specifications
HMC7056A
v03.0518
Ka-Band BlocK Upconverter
With Hpa
B
lo
c
k
 U
p
c
o
n
v
e
r
t
e
r
s
 /
H
p
A
's
4
For price, delivery, and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106
Phone: 781-329-4700 • Order online at www.analog.com
Application Support: Phone: 1-800-ANALOG-D
35
36
37
38
39
40
0
5
10
15
20
25
29 29.5 30 30.5 31
(P1dB) +25 C
(P1dB) +80 C
(P1dB) -20 C
(PAE) +25 C
(PAE) +80 C
(PAE) -20 C
P
1d
B
 (
dB
m
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
P
A
E
(%
)
Figure 1. Small Signal Gain Figure 2. output p1dB & pae
Figure 3. Saturated output power Figure 4. linear power (SrG)
Figure 5. Ip3
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
+25 C +80 C  -20 C
29 29.5 30 30.5 31
G
A
IN
 (
d
B
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
36
37
38
39
40
41
+25 C +80 C  -20 C
29 29.5 30 30.5 31
P
S
A
T
 (
d
B
m
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
36
37
38
39
40
41
+25 C +80 C  -20 C
29 29.5 30 30.5 31
P
S
A
T
 (
d
B
m
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
45
46
47
48
49
50
+25 C +80 C  -20 C
29 29.5 30 30.5 31
P
S
A
T
 (
d
B
m
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
Figure 6. phase noise (carrier @ 30 GHz)
-120
-110
-100
-90
-80
-70
-60
-50
-40
+25 C +80 C  -20 C
0.01 0.1 1 10 100 1000 10000
P
H
A
S
E
 N
O
IS
E
 (
d
B
c
/H
z
)
OFFSET FREQUENCY (KHz)
commercial Band          Military Band commercial Band          Military Band
commercial Band          Military Band commercial Band          Military Band
commercial Band          Military Band
lI
n
e
A
r
 p
o
W
e
r
 (
d
B
m
)
Ip
3
(d
B
m
)
HMC7056A
v03.0518
Ka-Band BlocK Upconverter
With Hpa
B
lo
c
k
 U
p
c
o
n
v
e
r
t
e
r
s
 /
H
p
A
's
5
For price, delivery, and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106
Phone: 781-329-4700 • Order online at www.analog.com
Application Support: Phone: 1-800-ANALOG-D
Figure 7. Input return losses
Figure 8. output return losses
(commercial Band)
Figure 9. output return losses
(Military Band)
-25
-20
-15
-10
-5
0
+25 C +80 C  -30 C
1 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2
R
E
T
U
R
N
 L
O
S
S
 (
d
B
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
-40
-35
-30
-25
-20
-15
-10
-5
0
+25 C +80 C  -20 C
29 29.2 29.4 29.6 29.8 30
R
E
T
U
R
N
 L
O
S
S
 (
d
B
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
-40
-35
-30
-25
-20
-15
-10
-5
0
+25 C +80 C  -20 C
30 30.2 30.4 30.6 30.8 31
R
E
T
U
R
N
 L
O
S
S
 (
d
B
)
FREQUENCY (GHz)
HMC7056A
v03.0518
Ka-Band BlocK Upconverter
With Hpa
B
lo
c
k
 U
p
c
o
n
v
e
r
t
e
r
s
 /
H
p
A
's
6
For price, delivery, and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106
Phone: 781-329-4700 • Order online at www.analog.com
Application Support: Phone: 1-800-ANALOG-D
table 1. absolute
              Maximum ratings
parameter Max rating
vDD_HpA +5.5v
-5vDc_HpA -6v
vDD_BUc +20v
21vDc_BUc +30v
-5vDc_BUc -20v
operating temp -20 to +80ºc
storage temp -55 to +125ºc
continuous pdiss 70 watt
esD sensitivity class 1A
pin # signal/voltage Description
1 vDD_HpA HpA drain voltage
2 vDD_HpA
3 vDD_HpA
4 vDD_HpA
5 vDD_HpA
6 vDD_HpA
7 vDD_HpA
8 -5 vDc HpA gate voltage
9 GnD
10 vDD_HpA_sense_rtn Ground
11 pv_seQ_reADY
voltage sequence ready indicator.
low (-3.5v): unit ready to apply vDD. High (0v): unit not read
12 BUc_HpA_12c_sDA I²c temperature sensor
13 GnD
14 GnD
15 GnD
16 GnD
17 GnD
18 GnD
19 GnD
20 GnD
21 teMp_sense Unit temperature (analog)
22 vDD_HpA_sense positive voltage sensed at unit Dc port
23 HpA_MUte output stage amplifier pinch off. High (3.3v): HpA mute, low (0v): HpA enable
24 GnD
25 BUc_HpA_I2c_scl I²c temperature sensor
port # I/o Function Description
J3 I
l_lp_Int_tX
MDM_Int_10MHz_reF
Internal modem input with 10HMz
reference signal
J4 I
l_lp_eXt_tX
MDM_eXt_10MHz_reF
external modem input with 10HMz
reference signal
J5 o HpA_rF_oUt Unit rF output port (Wr28)
J6 o BUc_10MHz_reF_oUt 10 MHz reference signal output
J7 I BUc_100MHz_reF_In 100 MHz reference signal input
J8 o BUc_rF_oUt Up-converter module (BUc) rF
output port k(F)
J9 I HpA_rF_In power amplifier module (HpA) rF
input port k(F)
table 2. rF I/o ports
table 3. J1 Hpa connector pin out
HMC7056A
v03.0518
Ka-Band BlocK Upconverter
With Hpa
B
lo
c
k
 U
p
c
o
n
v
e
r
t
e
r
s
 /
H
p
A
's
7
For price, delivery, and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106
Phone: 781-329-4700 • Order online at www.analog.com
Application Support: Phone: 1-800-ANALOG-D
pin # signal/voltage Description
1 vDD_BUc BUc positive voltage supply
2 vDD_BUc
3 vDD_BUc
4 21vDc BUc positive voltage supply to plls
5 GnD
6 Input Frequency select
Input Frequency select:
High (3.3v) Input Frequency range: 1 - 2GHz
low (0v) Input Frequency range: 0.95 - 1.95GHz
7 MDM_select Modem input selection. High (3.3v): internal modem, low (0v): external modem
8 BUc_lo_lock pll lock indication. High (3.3v): unlocked, low (0v): locked
9 tX_GAIn_cntl_le Gain control signal latch enable
10 GnD
11
reserveD For venDor Use:
(rs232_rXD0)
12 BUc_HpA_12c_sDA I²c bus data
13 GnD
14 GnD
15 GnD
16 GnD
17 -5vDc BUc negative voltage supply
18 HpA_MUte
19 GnD
20 tX_BAnD_select
transmitter band selection.
low (0v): commercial band 29-30GHz, High (3.3v): military band 30-31GHz
21 tX_GAIn_cntl_serIn Gain control signal serial input
22 tX_GAIn_cntl_clk Gain control signal clock
23
reserveD For venDor Use:
(rs232_rXD0)
24 GnD
25 BUc_HpA_12c_scl I²c bus clock
table 4. J2 BUc connector pin out
HMC7056A
v03.0518
Ka-Band BlocK Upconverter
With Hpa
B
lo
c
k
 U
p
c
o
n
v
e
r
t
e
r
s
 /
H
p
A
's
8
For price, delivery, and to place orders: Analog Devices, Inc., One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106
Phone: 781-329-4700 • Order online at www.analog.com
Application Support: Phone: 1-800-ANALOG-D
outline drawing
 package Information
size Weight
5.72”x4.51”x1.63” 2.11 lbs
	Features
	Functional Block Diagram
	Electrical Specifications
	Small Signal Gain
	Output P1dB & PAE
	Saturated Output Power
	Linear Power (SRG)
	IP3
	Phase Noise (carrier @ 30 GHz)